A business that regularly carries an inventory for regular immediate sale of at least fifty percent (50%) of the items of 

supplies to be procured; 

☐ 3. A business that has a bona fide retail or wholesale business location that regularly carries an inventory on Guam of a value of 

at least one half of the value of the bid or one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), whichever is less, of supplies and items 
of a similar nature to those being sought; or 

☐ 4. A service business actually in business, doing a substantial portion of its business on Guam, and hiring at least ninety-five 

percent (95%) U.S. Citizens lawfully admitted permanent residents or nationals of the United States to work, based on their